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D OF OPT:WMRETRY: . Empowered under Section 47, Laws of Mo.,
BOAR 1945, page 1445, to change their fiscal
. year to begin on July 1,

- - lovember &, 1947 : ) / O

iTe Je Is ‘oCkhorst, lecretary
"lusourd State Toard of Uptomotry
138 ", lecond .Stroet

“te Charles, "issouri

wals 1s in roply to your letter of (ctober 18, 1947, in
whileh you vequested an opinion from this department, readin:
a8 followsy:

"It ls wy understandin: thot the presont
dlasowri Constitubtlon requires all boards,
bureaus and departwments of the Sbtate
wovernment to conduct thelr business on
a flseal year dating of July 1, 1947 = -
throuzh July 30, 1948. recuause of the
requirements of the Gonstltution, I be-
lieve thut Lenator risby introduced a
re-orpanization 13ill 113 in the Lenate
for the purpose of changing the Optometry
law so that our :ward could conform with
the requiremerits of the Conatitution,. E
Throurh some error or over=gizsht In waking
up ‘the context o the bill, Senate 1Lll

© 118 was not only a re-orcanization bill
Tor the llscal yoar severnin.: the Optometry
loard, LUb also wnde a fundamcntal change ’
in our law that wag not the intent or nUr-
pose of the bill, therefore fenate ill
/113 was vetoed, T also undergtand that

- there has not been any now bill pasued by
the loglslature taking core ol this oard's
problem, fecontly, I received a letter
Trom the epartuent of tovenue DY Te Fe T
Tates, Coilector of levenue, reccomwmending
that as lecretary-irecasurer of shis Toard,
that I changse the fiscal year of thls Toavrd




re Je e ockhorst, uecyetary —- -

to eonform wilth the Constitution. "he
question l1n wmy mind is 'am I legelly cm- -
povered to do so, If not, then is 1t
logally poséible for thdis Foard to con-
tinue to operate under its preseunt set-up
of a fisecal yeaur begplnning April 1, 1947,
terninating vaorch 31, 18482'  In as much
~as [ am under bond as to the collection of
required fees for this 7oard, I would ap-
preclate your seudin: ge your opinlon as
to what course of actlon 1s correct for ue
to follow under the clrcunstances,"

tie refer jyou to ection 47, Laws of lilssocurl, 1945, pape
1445, which reads as follows:

"he Tiscal year of the state shall bogin
on July first and extend to and include
the thirtieth day of June of the next
calendar ycar, and the books, sccounts and

+ reports of the public officers ghall be
made to conform thereto, This provision
siall not be decued to refer to the flscal
yonr of the counties of the state,”

wo think that uader thoe jenowral provisions of jsection 47,
above, you are empovered %o changze tho fiucal year of the
dlssourd “tave Joard of Optometry to conform with the section,
and, also, to conform with the Coustitution,

Coneclusiorn,.

It 1= the opinion of tnls department that the Jissourl . tate
“oard of Optometry ls empowered, under the provisions of Gection
47, Laws of iidssourl, 1945, page 144L, to change its fisecal year
to bezin on July fTirst and extend to and ineclude the thirtieth
day of June oi the next calendar year,

- . Respectfully submitted,
*
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